2017 and its quarterly report on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended March 31, 2018. The unaudited pro forma financial information is based on available information
and assumptions that the Company believes are reasonable. The unaudited pro forma financial information is for illustrative and informational purposes only and is
not intended to represent or be indicative of what the Company’s financial condition or results of operations would have been had the Conversion occurred on the
dates indicated.  The unaudited pro forma financial information also should not be considered indicative of the Company’s future financial condition or results of
operations.

KKR & CO. INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

(Amounts in Thousands, Except Share and Per Share Data)

  For the Year Ended December 31, 2017

  As Reported

Adjustment
relating to the

Conversion

Adjustments
relating to the

Change in
Statutory Tax

Rate   Pro Forma
Statement of Operations Data:
Total Revenues   $ 3,282,265   $ 3,282,265
Less: Total Expenses   2,336,692   2,336,692
Total Investment Income (Loss)   1,838,795   (67,221) (3)   1,771,574
Income (Loss) Before Taxes   2,784,368   (67,221)   2,717,147
Income Taxes   224,326   366,347  (1)   (97,915) (4)   492,758
Net Income (Loss)   2,560,042   (366,347) (1)   30,694   2,224,389
Net Income (Loss) Attributable to Redeemable Non-controlling Interests   73,972   73,972
Net Income (Loss) Attributable to Non-controlling Interests   1,467,765   1,467,765
Net Income (Loss) Attributable to KKR & Co. Inc.   1,018,305   (366,347) (1)   30,694   682,652
Net Income Attributable to Series A Preferred Stockholders   23,288   23,288
Net Income Attributable to Series B Preferred Stockholders   10,076   10,076
Net Income (Loss) Attributable to KKR & Co. Inc. Class A Common
Stockholders   $ 984,941   (366,347) (1)(2)   30,694  (3)(4)  $ 649,288

Net Income (Loss) Attributable to KKR & Co. Inc. Per Share of Class

A Common Stock
Basic   $ 2.10  $   (0.78)  (1)   $ 0.07   $ 1.39
Diluted   $ 1.95  $   (0.73)  (1)   $ 0.06   $ 1.28
Weighted Average Shares of Class A Common Stock Outstanding
Basic   468,282,642   468,282,642
Diluted   506,288,971   506,288,971

(1)   This adjustment represents the incremental tax expense that would have been incurred had the Company been classified as a corporation for U.S. federal
tax purposes as of January 1, 2017.  This amount includes only the incremental tax expense using the U.S. federal corporate tax rate of 35% prior to the 2017 Tax
Act, and excludes the impact of the 2017 Tax Act as well as the one-time tax benefit to record the initial deferred tax asset that was recognized upon the

[…]

benefit payments under the tax receivable agreement resulting from the change in the U.S. federal corporate tax rate from 35% to 21%. In order to present the pro
forma net income based on the statutory tax rate in effect for 2017, this amount is reversed.

(4)   As a result of the 2017 Tax Act, the as-reported Income Taxes included additional tax expense of approximately $98 million related to the reduction of
the deferred tax asset resulting from the change in the U.S. federal corporate tax rate from 35% to 21% and the estimated one-time tax on previously unremitted
foreign earnings. In order to present the pro forma tax expense based on the statutory tax rate in effect for 2017, this amount is reversed.

2

KKR & CO. INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

(Amounts in Thousands, Except Share and Per Share Data)

  For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2018
  As Reported   Adjustment   Pro Forma

Statement of Operations Data:
Total Revenues   $ 472,606   $ 472,606
Less: Total Expenses   436,601   436,601
Total Investment Income (Loss)   584,530   584,530
Income (Loss) Before Taxes   620,535   620,535
Income Taxes   17,641   36,384  (1)   54,025
Net Income (Loss)   602,894   (36,384) (1)   566,510
Net Income (Loss) Attributable to Redeemable Non-controlling Interests   25,674   25,674
Net Income (Loss) Attributable to Non-controlling Interests   398,777   398,777
Net Income (Loss) Attributable to KKR & Co. Inc.   178,443   (36,384) (1)   142,059
Net Income Attributable to Series A Preferred Stockholders   5,822   5,822
Net Income Attributable to Series B Preferred Stockholders   2,519   2,519
Net Income (Loss) Attributable to KKR & Co. Inc. Class A Common Stockholders   $ 170,102   (36,384) (1)  $ 133,718

Net Income (Loss) Attributable to KKR & Co. Inc. Per Share of Class A Common Stock
Basic   $ 0.36   $ (0.08) (1)  $ 0.28
Diluted   $ 0.32   $ (0.06) (1)  $ 0.26
Weighted Average Shares of Class A Common Stock Outstanding
Basic   487,704,838   487,704,838
Diluted   535,918,274   535,918,274

(1)   This adjustment represents the incremental tax expense that would have been incurred had the Company been classified as a corporation as of January 1,
2017.  The pro forma tax expense for this period reflects the tax rates enacted under the 2017 Tax Act.